ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALYH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
_ HI\VII? J KEAHS,rArgency Diliﬁ;)s:l().f B

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOH

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMINTAL HEALT!

State Water Besources Cantrol Board
August 17, 1992 Division of Clean Walter Programs
9 ! UST Local Qversight Program

. . 80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Richard Hiett Oakiand, CA 94621

RWQCB, S.F., Bay Region (510) 271-4530
2101 Webster St., Ste 500
Oakland, CA 94612

STID 4454
Re: Templeton Residence, 1200 San Antonio Avenue, Alameda,
California

RECOMMENDATION FOR UST CABE CLOSURE

Dear Mr. Hiett,

One 550-gallon diesel heating oil underground storage tank was
removed from the above site in January 1993. Two soil samples
(T-1 and T-2) were collected from beneath the tank in native
soll, and four soll samples (P-1 through P-4) were collected from
beneath the pipeline for at least every 20 feet along the
pipeline. These samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes (BTEX). Analysis of the soil samples identified up
to 420 ppm TPHd from sample P-3, and up to 64 ppm TPHd beneath
the tank. No BTEX was detected in these samples.

On June 17, 1993, Artesian Environmental consultants
overexcavated approximately 18 cubic yards of soil from beneath
the pipeline and tank pit. Confirmatory soil samples, BP-1, BP-
2, and BpP-3, were collected in native soil at approximately 8
feet below ground surface from the tank pit. So0il sample SP~1
was collected from 3.5 feet below ground surface in the area of
sample P-3, where 420 ppm TPHd had been identified. These
samples were analyzed for TPHd and BTEX. Only minor
concentrations of TPHA were identified from samples BP-1, at 33
ppm, BP-2, also at 33 ppm, and in the stockpiled soil sample at
47 ppm.

Per the April 30, 1993 Memorandum from Donald Dalke,. RWQCB,
regarding home heating oil tanks, it appears that the above site
has completed source removal to the extent feasible. Therefore,
this office is recommending that this site be certified closed.
If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.



Mr. Richard Hiett

Re: 1200 San Antonio Ave.
August 17, 1993

Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

A,
«_/ﬂ/(/j s (//L “
‘Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Edgar Howell-File(JS)



LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed: -

06/21/93
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
S5tID : 4454

SITE NAME: Peter Templeton Residence DATE REPORTED : 01/11/93
ADDRESS : 1200 San Antonio Ave. DATE CONFIRMED: 01/11/93
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 04/27/93
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAYL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 04/27/93
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2HSCA

CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 01/11/93 REMEDIAL ACTITONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Peter Templeton
COMPANY NAME: N A
ADDRESS: 1200 San Antonio Ave.
CITY/STATE: Alameda, Calif. 94501
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION;:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name /Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE " LOP DATE
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVIDY J KEAHS,_/%gq:jcy_[?y;eitf)_l__ ~ RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AL HEALTH
State Water Resources Conlrof Board
Diviston of Clean Wate Programs
June 2, 1993 UST Loca! Oversight Progiam
B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Mr. Peter Templeton Oakland, CA 94621
1200 San Antonio Avenue (510) 271-4530

Alameda, CA 94501
STID 4454

Re: Soil Remediation Work plan for 1200 San Antonio Avenue,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Templeton,

This office has reviewed Artesian Environmental Consultant’s work
plan, dated May 25, 1993. Thie work plan is acceptable to this
office with the following requirements/reminders:

o In addition to the overexcavation of soil required for the
tank pit, further excavation must be conducted beneath the
area of the former piping where 420 ppm diesel was
identified.

o All excavated soil must be properly characterized to
determine whether this soil should be disposed of off site,
aerated on site, or backfilled into the tank pit if found
to be clean. One discreet soil sample shall be collected
per every 20 cubic feet if you have plans to reuse this
coil on site. If you plan to dispose of this soil off
site, one composite sample per every 50 cubic feet will be
acceptable.

Field work shall commence within 60 days of the date of this
letter. A report documenting this work shall be submitted to
this office within 45 days after completing field work.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Y~

Juliet shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr. Peter Templeton

Re: 1200 San Antonio Ave
June 2, 1993

Page 2 of 2

cet Richard Hiett, RWQCB

James A. Jacobs

Artesian Environmental Consultants
3175 Kerner Blvd., Ste E

San Rafael, CA 94901

Edgar Howell~-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diector

BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY BIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resouwrces Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

April 27, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Hm 200
Qakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Mr. Peter K. Templeton
1200 San Antonio Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 4454
Re: Investigations at 1200 San Antonio Ave., Alameda, California
Dear Mr. Templeton,

On January 11, 1993, one 550-gallon diesel underground storage
tank (UST) was removed from the above site. Two soil samples
were collected from beneath the tank in native soil, and four
s0il samples were collected from beneath the product line. These
samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPHA) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes. Analysis
of the soil samples identified up to 420 ppm TPHd beneath the
piping, and up to 64 ppm TPHA beneath the tank.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality

Control Board requires that further investigations be conducted

when soil or groundwater contamination is suspected to have been
released from an UST.

The soil contamination identified at your site requires that you
conduct further excavation to remove any remaining soil
contamination from your site. Following the additional
excavation, you are required to collect confirmation soil samples
to determine that, in fact, the contaminated soil has been
removed.

A work plan addressing the above required work is due to this
office within 60 days of the date of this letter. This work plan
must be approved by this office before being implemented. Please
be reminded that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to Section 2725, Article 11, Title 23 California Code of
Regulations.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

e

. ~~3Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr. Peter Templeton

Re: 1200 San Antonio Ave.
April 27, 1993

Page 2 of 2

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Matthew Walraven

Artesian Environmental Consultants
3175 Kerner Blvd., Ste E

San Rafael, CA 94901

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID JKEANS, Ageney Dirgctor

RAFAT A, SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMFENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Maierials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

March 23, 1993 \ . (510) 271-4320

W
Site # 1253 'V

Mr. Peter K. Templeton
1200 San Antonio Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Residence, 1200 San Antonio Avenue, Alameda

Dear Mr. Templeton:

This department has reviewed the report from removal of a 550
gallon home heating oil tank, at the site noted above. The tank
was buried approximately 2 to 3 feet underground. With the
associated piping buried adjacent to the residence, 1 to 2 feet
below grade. Socil analysis submitted by Artesian Environmental
Consultants of San Rafael California, showed contamination was
detected in three of the seven samples taken. Laboratory
analysis of these samples identified contamination as follows:

Sample I.D. Concentration
T-1 64 TPHd
T-2 58 TPHA
P-3 420 TPHd

This soil analysis indicates there has been a release or releases
of petroleum fuel at your site which have impacted the soil and
may have impacted the groundwater. At this time, you are
directed to submit a plan of corrective action to this
department. A plan of correcteive action must include the
following items to be accepted:

1} Determine the extent and magnitude of soil contamination
at the site. The scil contamination must be defined to the
"non-detect" levels. In addition, due to the presence of shallow
groundwater in this area, the impact of contaminants to the
groundwater must be investigated.



Page 2 of 3
Templeton
March 23, 1993

2) Verify the source of these pollutants which have impacted
the soil and may have potentially impacted the groundwater.
Background history on the site must be investigated.

3) Once the extent of contamination has been determined,
develop a remediation plan. The overall effectiveness of the
remediation system should be verified by an appropriate
monitoring program.

4) Submit a time schedule for this investigation/remediation
project. Estimated date of completion for the clean-up of
contaminants at the site must be included.

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer.
Copies of reports and proposals must be sent to this office and
to:

Mr. Richard Hiett

Regional Water Quality Control Board

San Francisco, Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, 4th Floor

Oakland, California 94612

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to the California Water Code, Sectiocn 13267 (b).
Failure to respond may lead to further legal action resulting in
civil penalties, a maximum of $1,000.00/ per day. Any extensions
of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan must be confirmed
in writing and approved by this agency or RQCB.

Your plan of corrective action is due within 30 days of the date
of this letter or by April 30, 1993. You will need to submit a
deposit of $750.00 payable to the County of Alameda to cover
costs that the Division of Hazardous Materials incurs in
overseeing and reviewing reports and proposals. It will be
expended at a rate of $75.00 per hour as time is applied to your
site. This deposit 1s authorized by County Ordinance, Code
Section 3-141.6. Upon completion of the project, the balance
will be refunded to you.



Page 3 of 3
Templeton
March 23, 1993

Should you have any questions concerning this letter, please
contact me at (5)]0) 271-4320.

Kevin Tinsley
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c, Edgar Howell, Chief-files (kt)
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Richard Hiett, San Francisco Bay, RWQCB
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Templeton

Peter K.

Business Name Residence of Mr.

1.

Owner Mr. Peter K. Templeton

Business

1200 San Antonio Avenue,

CA

Alameda,

Site Address

2.

510-865-0287

Phone

94501

Zip

Alameda

ty

same as above

3. Mailing Address

Phone

Zip

City

same as above

Land Owner

4.

ip

City, State

Address

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested Mr. Peter K. Templeto

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAC000857280

rev 12/90
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+ ; ‘6.7Contractor q;&lspp Consnltant Q;HL

- ——

. "\'\\
Address %
W
City i Phone
o 4
License Type A, C-57, HazMat ID#¥ 624461

7. Consultant _Artesian Environmental Consultants

Address 3175 Kerner BLvd., Suite E

City San Rafael, CA 94901 Phone 415-257-4801

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Qlivia Jacobs Title President

Phone 257-4801 (415)

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan -—-one--——-~-

Length of piping being removed under this plan _estimate 40 feet

Total number of tanks at facility _one suspected
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled #**
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Erickson. Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

for Dexanna
Hauler License No. CAD982438566 yjcense Exp. Date _current

Address 255 Parr Blvd.

city _Richmond, State CA Zip 94801

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name _Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAF009466392
Address same as above
City State zip
-~ 2{ .
rev 12/90 .



7
£ . _T L4 \
/fn//// VyL4 ~ /30 Sete  ownit ‘ Comdalfands and
[t cmmeds (ete rx’e/a{- e fofe Fra K pode aAmﬂéﬂ WJ{’V o jt’ft/—w(’,

/MT e, -

/j ¢ rlpoced fenoesen Totd  comn o /JM% - _7234:_ tar oA ?0/0 ’”l’/m‘.o fels
<0 ya’ 7 J"/ﬂ'/é}%é’&/ sock ol pyun poae Lok aloms e QZ
g A Lod  BI-Ao foet st g Gk G gttt

jzwp 4/{7 £o74- /zé’/lfwmﬂ/ 2y ﬂ/ﬁf/m%'

SZH/( a,’fﬁ[/ g f 5//1&'.»4. 41{67547’/;1(‘9( / P(UFM%M""
wod  Hhewe  wond  aay ohitectable |
pAGR, Q
hotde i
i 3+o¢kpt(€0f
Somple \ Soil
¥
SWAP(E,
SDMP\& t @ y doken
g&wpid, J
— |
Snlav-’ﬁ-/k

e o o e et e T TR



c) Tank and Piping Transporter =

Name Erickson/Dexanna FPA I.D. No. CAD982438566

Hauler License No. CAD982438566 License Exp. Date Current

Address

Citycaoncord State _CA Zip

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Erickson. Tne. EPA I.D. No. _CADO09466392
Address as above
City State Zip

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Matthew Walraven, Geoclogist

Company Artesian Environmental Consultants

Address 3175 Kerner Blvd., Suite E

12. Laboratory

Name Chromalab

Address ___ 2239 Omega Rd.. #1

City _ San Ramon State _CaA Zip 94503

State Certification No. #E694

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [x] No [ ]

If yes, describe. _Excavatiopn of a small amount of soil was

completed to establish the presence of pipes or a tank. Piping

wAs located and hydrocarbon odor was_ detected,

rev 12/90
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_ . 14. Describe methods be used for rendering ta!/ ‘inert

Pumping if needed and mExmpm icing the tank with €02 (dry ice)

15 pounds per thousand gallons.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

550 gal. heating oil for soil 1 foot below
residence o.m'sleéa ot guel bottom of tank
@f 15 £ leuk and once every

15' beneath

() owee eve 20 H | piping, one

of Sl o~ S(wtk'm[ec{ foot below
\i St‘\bh& ol pliping trench.

Sotl. -

A
00}“,.) o’ite m@qﬁl&

0 m} 20 £ atoag
P‘\Pmﬂ P 1' i;g[‘no
ppog bremeh

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.

rev 12/90
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(?“A (p )
- £xcavated/Stockpiled Soil -

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volume ‘ .
(Estimated) Composite sample the soil pile

at least one sample every 50 cubic yards.

40 linear feet x
3 feet x 3 feet =
360 ft, cubig

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Centaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
Diesel #2 TPH-D, BTXE 3550, 8240 1.0 ppm
0.005 ppm

Heating 0il

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

ey

-5 -
rev 12/90 :



ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
JOB SAFETY PLAN

Project Location: [2.00 SAN ANTONIO AVE. | ALAMERA  CA .,qASG{

Artesian Job Number: O G (- O~ 0%

The possible hazards associated with this job are expected to be: physical hazards
associated with working a truck-mounted drill rig, acoustical hazards associated with

concrete drilling,chemical hazards from peser A B-TEX, PAY SICAL thzienS
ASSOUATl) v oeErATING A ‘ BACKUOE.

Required personal protective equipment for this project: Level D Protection (steel toe
neoprene boots, coveralls, work gloves, hard hat, safety glasses, and ear plugs when
necessary). Level C Protection on standby (QV cartridges).
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11,

12,

ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
JOB SAFETY PLAN

RESIDENCE.
Site: 1200 SAY AwTOM IO AE
aamelA | i a4s0|

Locanon:
Plan Prepared: @W MAGNET Date: 15[q2
Plan Approved: T ImCofs M Date: 13]q2

Facility Description: o AE @& SINEDCE-

Status (active, inactive, unknown):

Surroundings: Site is bounded by : (west), (south), {east), (north).
BAY STEE, RESIBENCE ) CESNENCE. ) SAN AnNo AVE.
Site Map: Attached

Climate: Moderate dry summers, cool wel winters

Site history (origin of contamination and history of injuries exposure, chemical
spills, complaints, etc.). 5§50 Ao« HEANG ol TANK
- RESIDENCE. - T Ge-@emaur)

Description of work: (Lo e 2S00 Cvwidnld DIESEC ot famE
BEAMING ot —tANT

Chemical contaminants: hlesec, REvzFs. | BuvEng. | EXVYLBEVNZEMNE | KTLEAKES

Chernical Media Minimurn Maxumum
DIESE - FuEL— .0 UNKMOw N
- Conmmmasy () o :

LN

A}

Ral AT e
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ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
JOB SAFETY PLAN

Procedures to mitigate hazards:

A) Mechanical Hazards

- verify that all equipment is in good condition

- barricade arca or otherwise resirict access

- exercise caution when working in close proximity to the dnli ng.

B) Electrical Hazards

- locate and mark buried utilities before dnlling

- maintain at least 10 feet of clearance from overhead power lines

- properly ground all electrical equipment

- avoid standing in water when operating electrical equipment

- be familiar with specific operating instructions for each piece of equipment
- barricade area or otherwise restrict access

- deactivate any sowrce of ignition within 25 feet of work area

C) Chemucal Hazards

- use personal protective equipment lisied above

- conduct direct reading air monitonng o evaluate respiratory and explosion
hazards

- wash hands before eating or drinking

- avoid hand to mouth contact before washing hands

- keep dust to a minimum, avoid breathing dust

D) Temperature Hazards

-Heat: When temperature exceeds 70 F, take frequent breaks mn shaded area. Unzip
or remove coveralls dunng breaks. Have cool water or electrolyte
replenishment solution available Drink small amounts frequently to avoid
dehydranon. Count the pulse rate for 30 seconds, as early as possible in the
rest period. If the pulse rate exceeds 110 beats per muinute at the beginning
of the rest peniod, shorten the work cycle by one-third.

- Cold: wear multilayer cold weather outfits, the outer layer should be of wind-
resistant fabric.

E) Acoustcal Hazards

- use earplugs when noise level prevents conversation in normal voice at a distance
of three feet.

F) Organic Vapors

- monitor organic vapors. If total hydrocarbons exceed 5 0 ppm above
background, don Level C personal protective equipment

-if total hydrocarbons exceed 500 ppm, supply mechanical ventilauon

- monitor lower explostve limit. If LEL exceeds 20%, leave area and call fire
deparument

- no smoking within 25 feet of working area



Decontamination procedures:

-Steam clean equipment before leaving work area.

-Wash boots and gloves.

-Launder coveralls.

-Wash hands and face as soon as possible after stopping work.

Materials generated on-site:
-Drum drill cuttings, decon water, and well water in DOT approved drums with
proper labels and markings.
-Leave on-site pending analytic results.
-~ LEAVE. SeiL oN WVSGUENE PLasne  Penbeadr AL NC 2ESULTS
Site resources: wavee.
ErecTUCAL

TELEABME
fiee exTINGAHSHER

Emergency equipment:
-Fire extinguisher and first aid kit are to be on-site at all times.

Emergency telephone numbers:

Ambulance...................... e e 911

Police ... 911

Fire Department ............... C 911

Hospital:

Poison Control Center ............ ... (800) 233-3360

Project Manager: Office ... ... (415} 257-4%0
Home ... (A5 261- (ASG

Emergency routes: Map attached. Route.
EASU O SAN AWTLNIG 2, R RLockS

SO oN Lulll el 2T 2 @GLoCkS
™ ALMERLS  gosSPirtRil



20Q.

Project personnel list and safety plan distribution record: All project staff must
sign, indicating they have read and understand the Safety Plan.

Employee Name Date/Time Signature

14



21. Health and safety meeting: All personnel participating in the project must receive
initial health and safety orientation. Thereafter, a brief "tailgate" safety meeting is
required as deemed necessary by the Health and Safety Officer.

Topic(s):

Name Time/Date Employee Iniual

15



22.  Visitors: It is Artesian Environmental Consultants policy that visitors must furnish
his/her own personal protective equipment. All visitors are required to sign the
visitor log and comply with the safety plan requirements.

Name of Visitor Date/Time Firm Name Signature




v 2

- COPYRIGHT © 1989 BY  Thomas Bras Mapes

sone CUATINGE D SEE AaE G

.”Y A

|

e — —-

wAVAL SUPR Y T
crnrEn

Ay, ! -

Latperns s T
SUPPLT [wwgr ot |
—_— L_‘-c: .

¥

a ALAwI(4

a

@

' I E T

”\J ~'F =T -
j ATLANTIC

B

Ay |
: A1

BUENA Vvs~a Ay
PR -

S
2ALHE E

BEals

FRANCISCO

-

Ve N 2 /7
r\_'\ s :{. z -
o ’ fS]’ 3
~ ’ fek B
28

HILSUIM

; B
MEMORIAL ],

] 7
A e
PSP

!

R i un

’

B Ay S
TERMAIIAL

.

! % -—--‘ g the]
o] ST ,'____ Z
A Ly s FREDERLN
N e ™~ sT
{ p I L) 7_‘2\:.‘\ ST
E = DN )
= s‘\ L SIESEL
3 & ‘
i « e N
Sy = TH (7:
AN L wE

/o

L INBONT MYy,
o

i

FOR CONTINUATION SEE map 12

PR

gAYy

M A
%éma—e—

B ] C i 0

VR OONTINUIA HON SEF MaR 2] -

00 VAIAVW

Myi3ag



ﬂ San Antonic Avenue Garage

1200
San Antonio
Avenue

Estimated —

Tank Location

Swdewalk

Bay Street

Artesian Environmental Consultanis
3175 Kerner Blvd., Suite E
San Rafael, California 94901
415-257-4801
Fax 257-4805

San Mateo Police Dept
2000 South Delaware
San Mateo, California
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10:40 P.0O1

Dec 092,92

tel WU 410 Zar—-4sUs

NMRIC2SLHAN TNV

Stute of California

Contrartors State Wicense Board

Pursuant to Chaprer 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors Stafe License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

to engage i the business or act in the capacity of a contractor

in the following classification(s):

A& - GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR
C57 - WELL DRILLING (WATER)
HAZ - HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL

Witness mv hand and seal this day,
gyptembcs 4, 1991 ¥

Q==
Onparirren of
Affairs

¢ Issued August 9, 1991 g , Q %
L I 7
Signature of Licensee Repistrar of Coatractors

; 9‘ , C a R This license is the property of the Registras of Contractars, is not "
!{ Signature of License Qualifier - transiewaloké. and shall be returmed t the Registrar upon demand Licease Number
i when suspended, revoked, or invalidated {or any reason. it becomes
. void if ot (enened,

{— —
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TE £,0, BOX 207, 8AN ERANCISCO, CA 84101-0807
COMPMENSA

YL INSWRAN

TION
N é CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANLCE

POLICY NUMBER) 092-B8~02
SEPTEMBER 25 1992 CERTIFIGATE EXPIRES; e 9

[
For Bidding Purposen Only

-

This is Lo cartify that we have jysued a valid Workers' Cornpansation insurance palioy in & form spproved by the Californis
fnsurance Commissioner o the employer named balow for the poticy perlod indicated,

This policy is not subject to canceliation by the Fund except upon teo days’ advance written notice 1o the smployer.
Wa will alio give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be canteiled prior 1o its normal expirstion.

This certiticate of Insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, sxtend or atter the coverpe atforded by the
policies Hsted herain. Notwithstanding Bny requirement, 16Tm, oOF candition of any contract of other documant with
respoct to which this certificate ot insurpnce muy be issued or mMay pertain, the insurance afforded by the politiag

described herein is subject to afl the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. /

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER

r

ARTESIAN ENVIRORMENTAIL CORBULTANYS
3175 KERNER BLVD UNIT K





